
CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 668/10 - September/September 1992

Yu-Hsi Nieh

ARTICLES ON CHINA 

Monthly Bibliography

Abbreviations

A Asien (Hamburg), quarterly 

AA Asian Affairs (Washington, DC), 

quarterly

AAL Asien Afrika Lateinamerika

(Berlin), bimonthly

ADR Asian Development Review

(Manila), twice yearly

AJCA The Australian Journal of Chin­

ese Affairs (Canberra), twice 

yearly

AO Asian Outlook (Teipei), 

bimonthly

AP Asian Perspective (Seoul), twice 

yearly

APEL Asian-Pacific Economic Litera- 

ture (Guildford, England), twice 

yearly

APF Asian Profile (Hong Kong), bi­

monthly

AS Asian Survey (Berkeley, Calif.), 

monthly

ASR Asian Studies Review (Austra- 

lia), three times a year

ATS Asian Thought and Society (One-

onta, N.Y.), three times yearly 

BCAS Bulletin of Concerned Asian 

Scholars (San Francisco), quar­

terly

BR Beijing Review (Beijing), weekly 

C.a. CHINA aktuell (Hamburg), 

monthly

CBR The China Business Review 

(Washington), bimonthly

CE Chinese Education (New York), 

quarterly

CEN China Exchange News (Wa­

shington), quarterly

CES Chinese Economic Studies (New 

York), quarterly

CGE Chinese Geography and Envi­

ronment (Armonk, NY), quarter­

ly

CI China Information (Leiden) 

CJ Caimao Jingji (Beijing), monthly 

CLG Chinese Law and Government 

(New York), quarterly

CNA China News Analysis (Hong­

kong), fortnightly

CNL China News Letter (Tokyo), bi­

monthly

CP Copenhagen Papers in East and 

Southeast Asian Studies (Copen­

hagen)

CQ China Quarterly (London) 

CRe China Report (Delhi), quarterly 

CRep China Report (Vienna)

CSA Chinese Sociology and Anthro- 

pology (New York), quarterly 

CT China Today (Beijing), monthly 

DE The Developing Economies 

(Tokyo), quarterly

DNCDas Neue China (Dortmund), 

bimonthly

EACS East Asian Cultural Studies 

(Tokyo), annually

ER Economic Review (Taipei), bi­

monthly

FA Foreign Affairs (New York), five 

times yearly

FAJ Foreign Affairs Journal (Beijing), 

quarterly

FEA Far Eastern Affairs (Moscow), 

quarterly

FO focus ostasien (Berlin), quarterly 

FY Faxue Yanjiu (Beijing), bimonth­

ly

GSK Guizhou Shehui Kexue (Gui-

yang), bimonthly

GWYGuoji Wenti Yanjiu (Beijing), 

quarterly

HKEP Hong Kong Economic Papers 

(Hong Kong), annually

IA International Affairs (London), 

quarterly

LAF Internationales Asienforum 

(München), quarterly

ICM Inside China Mainland (Taipei), 

monthly

IFC Industry of Free China (Taipei), 

monthly

IS Issues and Studies (Taipei), 

monthly

JAA Journal of Asian and African

Studies (Leiden), quarterly

JAS Journal of Asian Studies (Ann 

Arbor, Mich.), quarterly

JCA Journal of Contemporary Asia 

(Manila), quarterly

JK Jingji Kexue (Beijing), bimonth­

ly

JLYJG Jingji Lilun Yu Jingji Guanli 

(Beijing), bimonthly

JNAS Journal of Northeast Asian Stu­

dies (Washington, D.C.), quar­

terly

JWT Jingji Wenti Tansuo (Yunnan), 

monthly

JY Jingji Yanjiu (Beijing), monthly 

KY Kongzi Yanjiu (Beijing), 

quarterly

LY Lishi Yanjiu (Beijing), bimonthly 

MAS Modern Asian Studies (New 

York), quarterly

MC Modern China (London), quar­

terly

MCS Mainland China Studies (Taipei), 

monthly

NJW Nongye Jingji Wenti (Beijing), 

monthly

NSa Nord-Süd aktuell (Hamburg), 

quarterly

NX Nankai Xuebao (Beijing), bi­

monthly

OR Ostasien Report (Hamburg), bi­

monthly

PA Pacific Affairs (Canada), quar­

terly

PC Problems of Communism (Wa­

shington, D.C.), bimonthly

PR Pacific Review (Oxford), quar­

terly

PV Pacific Viewpoint (New Zea-

land), twice yearly

RC Republican China (Urbana Ca­

lif.), twice yearly

SCC Studies on Chinese Communism 

(Taipei), monthly

SKY Shehui Kexue Yanjiu (Chengdu), 

bimonthly

SKZ Shehui Kexue Zhanxian (Chang­

chun), quarterly

SSC Social Sciences in China (Bei­

jing), quarterly

TY Taiwan Yanjiu (Beijing), quar­

terly

VRU Verfassung und Recht in Über­

see (Hamburg), quarterly 

ZDYZhonggong Dangshi Yanjiu 

(Beijing), bimonthly

ZGJY Zhongguo Gongye Jingji Yanjiu 

(Beijing), monthly

ZSK Zhongguo Shehui Kexue (Bei­

jing), bimonthly

ZY Zhexue Yanjiu (Beijing), month­

ly

Any periodical not referred to in this 

list will be cited with its full title and 

Publishing place.

All the English translations of the fol- 

lowing Chinese articles are taken from 

the table of contents of the respective 

periodicals.



- 669/11 - September/September 1992CHINA aktuell/Official Activities

GENERAL AFFAIRS

FOREIGN AFFAIRS

General Topics

Western Europe

CIS and Eastern Europe

Asia and Oceania

1. New era opens for Sino-Indian rela- 

tions. Bhardwaj, Ram Dev *CT, Sept. 

1992, pp.26-29

2. Chiang Tse-min’s trip to Japan and 

Peking-Tokyo relations (Chin.). 

Chiou Rong-jin *MCS, July 1992, 

pp.48-59

North America

Latin America

Africa

Overseas Chinese

International Organization & 

Law

3. NAM to play strong role on world 

stage. Qian Qichen *BR, 1992/No.37, 

pp.9-10

4. On regional disarmament and Secu­

rity. Qian Qichen *BR, 1992/No.35, 

pp.9-12

5. Qian calls for further economic Co­

operation among Asia-Pacific nations. 

*BR, 1992/No.38, pp.9-11

INTERNAL AFFAIRS

General Topics

6. Deng Xiaoping must go a step far- 

ther. Liu Binyan *ICM, Aug. 1992, 

pp.25-28

7. Politik as usual. Liu Shicha *DNC, 

1992/NO.3, p.4

8. On "peaceful evolution" and "anti- 

peaceful evolution". Sah Kung-chiang 

*IS, Aug. 1992, pp.32-45

9. Wo steht China heute? Die Rück­

kehr der Tradition und die Zukunft 

des Reformwerks. Teil IV: Politische 

Kultur (Forts.): Vertikalismus und 

Zellularisierung. Weggel, Oskar 

*C.a, Aug. 1992, pp.531-555

Ideology

10. Science and technology as a first 

production force (Chin.). Kang Jixi- 

ang *SKZ, 1992/No.3, pp.37-38

11. On Marxist epistemology and hi- 

storical materialism (Chin.). Liu Fus- 

heng; Fu Lifen *SKZ, 1992/No.3, 

pp.1-7

12. Mainland Chinese reflections on 

the disintegration of the Soviet Union 

and Eastern Europe (Chin.). Sung 

Kuo-ch’eng *MCS, July 1992, pp.29- 

47

13. The recent Mao Tse-tung fever in 

Mainland China (Chin.). Sung Kuo- 

ch’eng *MCS, Aug. 1992, pp. 14-31

14. Historicity of labour and commu- 

nism as an overall leap over the na- 

tural-historical process (Chin.). Wang 

Guiming *ZY, 1992/No.7, pp.28-36

15. The general progress of man’s pro­

duction patterns (Chin.). Yang Xia 

*SKZ, 1992/No.3, pp.30-36

16. Teng Hsiao-p’ing’s southern and 

northern tours (Chin.). *MCS, Aug. 

1992, pp.3-4

17. The early July commentaries of the 

"People’s Daily" and the problems 

that the Chinese communists are fa- 

cing (Chin.). *MCS, Aug. 1992, pp.1-2

Party

18. Capitalists within the party abetting 

peaceful evolution. Liu Zhengyuan 

*ICM, Aug. 1992, pp.29-33

19. Understanding the Chinese com­

munists’ "united front" (part VII) 

(Chin.). Yuan Shu *SCC, July 1992, 

pp.59-70

20. Changes in attitude at the Beijing 

central party school. *ICM, Aug. 

1992, pp.67-68

21. Resistance to the anti-"leftist"- 

campaign lies within leadership. 

*ICM, Aug. 1992, pp.22-24

Government

22. A change of power relations bet- 

ween the central and local govern- 

ments in Mainland China - from in- 

struction to consultation (Chin.). 

Chao Sui-sheng *MCS, Aug. 1992, 

pp.32-40

23. Beijing returns to "dictatorship of 

the masses". Feng Da *ICM, Aug. 

1992, pp.17-21

24. Meeting "Rigmarole". Jiang Yue 

*ICM, Aug. 1992, pp.9-11

25. Formalism is the amulet of bu- 

reaucratism. Lei Hong *ICM, Aug. 

1992, pp.3-5

26. Overcoming "structural" internal 

waste in leading bodies. Wu Rong 

*ICM, Aug. 1992, pp.12-16

27. Formalism rampant. *ICM, Aug.

1992, pp.6-8

Parliament

Opposition and Democracy

28. Democratic parties: CPWDP: Sha­

ring expertise. Wu Naitao *BR, 

1992/NO.37, pp. 17-20

Law and Justice

29. Legal and philosophical reflections 

on the concepts of rights (Chin.). 

Gong Peixiang *SKZ, 1992/No.3, 

pp.131-139

30. Peking’s views on human rights 

(Chin.). Hsiung Tzu-chien *MCS, Ju­

ly 1992, pp.85-94

31. Rejecting the traditional socialist 

theory of law: reforming Chinese le­

gal studies in the 1980s. Lo, Carlos 

W.H. *CI, Summer 1992, pp.1-16

Military

32. "Homeboys" partners in crime. 

*ICM, Aug. 1992, pp.78-79

33. Old commanders to retire, strong 

men seize opportunity. *ICM, Aug. 

1992, pp.73-77

Mass Organizations

Political Movements

Personalities

34. A biographical sketch of Chen 

Junsheng (Chin.). Chun Lin *SCC, 

July 1992, pp.71-76

35. Li Tzu-liu, mayor of Kwangchow 

city (Chin.). Hsiao Jung-ch’i *MCS, 

July 1992, pp.95-96

36. A summary of the first academic 

Symposium on Zhang Shi (Chin.). 

Tao Yashu *KY, 1992/No.2, pp.127- 

129

37. Chen Hung-yeh: chairman of the 

China Council for the Promotion of 

International Trade (Chin.). Ts’ai I- 

cheng *MCS, Aug. 1992, pp.111-113

38. On the academic origins of Zhang 

Xuecheng (Chin.). Xu Lingyun; Wang 

Chaobin *KY, 1992/No.2, pp.73-79

39. Profile: Mayor of Qingdao, Yu

Zhengsheng. *ICM, Aug. 1992, 

pp.80-81

Cadre Policy

Local Topics

40. Huanghua - a new harbor on Chi- 

na’s east coast. Deng Shulin *CT, 

Sept. 1992, pp.35-41

41. Henan opening wider. Li Chang­

chun *BR, 1992/No.38, pp.14-17

42. Opening up along the Yellow Ri­

ver. Ren Zihou *BR, 1992/No.38, 

pp.20-22



CHINA aktuell/Officia! Activities - 670/12 - September/September 1992

43. Tianjin sets its sights even higher. 

Xiao Di *CT, Sept. 1992, pp.32-34

44. Henan improves Investment envi- 

ronments. Xu Dexing *BR, 1992/ 

No.38, pp.18-20

National Minorities

45. A diary of Tibet’s democratic re- 

form. Lin Tian *BR, 1992/No.35, 

pp.17-20

46. A healthier life for China’s minority 

nationalities. Pei Donghong *CT, 

Sept. 1992, pp.14-17

47. Ensuring good health for two mil- 

lion Tibetans. Rao Fengqi *CT, Sept.

1992, pp.10-13

SOCIAL AFFAIRS

General Topics

Social Life

48. In eine andere Familie heiraten ... 

Vermögensrechte von Witwen früher 

und heute. Borchard, Dagmar *DNC, 

1992/No.3, pp.13-15

49. Mainland China’s social problems 

as a result of Peking’s opening-up po- 

licies (Chin.). Chang Pao-ming 

*MCS, Aug. 1992, pp.41-62

50. Alt und Jung unter einem Dach. 

Dreikosen, Ursula *DNC, 1992/No.3, 

pp.25-27

51. Der heimliche Lehrplan. Franke, 

Renata Fu-sheng *DNC, 1992/No.3, 

pp.29-31

52. Zwischen Tradition und Moderne. 

Der Tod vereint alles. Hu, Luise 

*DNC, 1992/NO.3, pp.22-24

53. Die Früchte harter Arbeit ernten. 

Politik und Praxis der Altersfürsorge. 

Koch, Matthias A. *DNC, 1992/No.3, 

PP-17-19

54. A village reconstructs after the 

flood. Li Fugen *CT, Sept. 1992, 

pp.42-44

55. Divorce in China. Liu Hong; Li 

Ning *BR, 1992/No.36, pp.24-26

56. Alt werden heißt geehrt werden. 

Alter und Tradition in China. Maisch, 

Hans *DNC, 1992/No.3, pp.8-12

57. Karges Leben ohne Pension. Wa- 

dehn, Georg *DNC, 1992/No.3, p.16

58. Protecting women’s rights and in- 

terests. Wu Changzhen *CT, Sept. 

1992, pp.48-49

59. Family life: the cartoon eure. Zhao 

Xiyuan *CT, Sept. 1992, pp.50-51

60. Ahnenverehrung. Zhou Zuoren 

*DNC, 1992/No.3, pp.20-21

61. Greatest threat is moral degenera-

tion. *ICM, Aug. 1992, pp.54-57

Population

62. Mainland China’s internal migra- 

tion problem in the 1980s (Chin.). 

Cheng Chao-ze *MCS, July 1992, 

pp.60-69

Religions

63. Lehrer himmlischer Geheimnisse. 

Hoster, Barbara *DNC, 1992/No.3, 

pp.40-41

64. Celestial ritual reenacted on Mount 

Tai. Lian Haisheng *CT, Sept. 1992, 

pp.22-25

65. A historical research into the Orga­

nization of the central leadership of 

the God-worshipping Society (Chin.). 

Liang Yiqun *SKZ, 1992/No.3, 

pp.202-209

Medicine and Health

66. Flying eye hospital brings new hope 

to the blind. Liu Tiaoqing *CT, Sept. 

1992, pp.30-31

67. New hope for gallstone sufferers. 

Shuang Shui *CT, Sept. 1992, pp.59- 

60

68. Orthopedic surgery for a reader in

Saudi Arabia. Song Li *CT, Sept. 

1992, pp.21-22

69. The story behind Harrison Hospi­

tal. Yang Ji *CT, Sept. 1992, pp.45-46

70. Where’s the pork fit for consump- 

tion?. *ICM, Aug. 1992, pp.63-66

Children, Youth and Education

71. Reform in the fmancing of educa­

tion in Mainland China (I). Cheng 

Kai Ming (editor) *CE, Summer 

1992, pp.4-94

72. Educational administration at cen­

tral government level in Mainland 

China (I) (Chin.). Fan Li-min *MCS, 

July 1992, pp.70-84

73. Educational administration at cen­

tral government level in Mainland 

China (II) (Chin.). Fan Li-min *MCS, 

Aug. 1992, pp.101-110

74. Training talent for the twenty-first 

Century. Zhong Hui *CT, Sept. 1992, 

pp.68-70

Public Security

75. The influence on the social order 

by the Chicom’s economic reform 

(Chin.). Chiang Shan *SCC, July 

1992, pp.54-58

76. Carnivorous rats fiercer than tigers. 

Zhang Xiaohua *ICM, Aug. 1992, 

pp.58-62

SCIENCES AND CULTURE

General Topics

77. A discussion about Qian-jia- 

school’s deviding line between Wu 

and Wan (Chin.). Chen Zuwu *GSK, 

1992/No.7, pp.44-49, 56

78. Confucius’ achievements in histori­

cal science (Chin.). Cui Fanzhi *KY, 

1992/No.2, pp.11-18

Philosophy, Logic and Ethics

79. Contact, practice, and human deve- 

lopment in an all-round way (Chin.). 

Ding Liqun *ZY, 1992/No.7, pp.10-15

80. On the irrational thinking of the 

Chan sect (Chin.). Gu Baotian *SKZ, 

1992/No.3, pp.54-60

81. On the ancient "Yu" (Chin.). Guo 

Guanghong *KY, 1992/No.2, 

pp.104-111

82. On the community of knowledge 

(Chin.). He Lin *ZY, 1992/No.7, 

pp.37-39

83. Symbolic approach to the world in 

"The Book of Changes" and the Chi­

nese divination (Chin.). Hu Fuchen 

*SKZ, 1992/No.3, pp.45-53

84. The view of human body and the 

idea to keep in good health in "Huai- 

nanzi" (Chin.). Hu Huanxiang *KY, 

1992/No.2, pp.58-65

85. The development of advanced 

science-technology and international 

economy is changing aspects of the 

world (Chin.). Li Huiguo *ZY, 

1992/No.7, pp.3-9

86. Li Zhi’s thinking on talent (Chin.). 

Li Zhengang *GSK, 1992/No.7, 

pp.24-29

87. The Confucianism in South Korea 

(Chin.). Liu Chengguo *KY, 1992/ 

No.2, pp.95-101

88. On the logic System of Luxun’s di- 

alectical thinking (Chin.). Liu 

Zhongshu; Zhang Fugui *SKZ, 

1992/NO.3, pp.309-318

89. The reasonable origin of Thomas 

Aquino’s philosophy (Chin.). Lü Xi­

ang *SKZ, 1992/No.3, pp.67-74

90. The man of natural state is trans- 

formed into "man" (Chin.). Ma Zhen- 

duo *KY, 1992/No.2, pp.26-34

91. On the pattern of exposition and 

argumentation in "The Analects of 

Confucius" culturally (Chin.). Su Han 

*KY, 1992/No.2, pp.35-40

92. "Five moons" is in fact one moon 

(Chin.). Sun Kaifei *ZY, 1992/No.7, 

pp.40-44

93. On the consciousness of suffering 

and the spirit of hardworking in "The 

Books of Changes" (Chin.). Tang 

Mingbang *KY, 1992/No.2, pp.102- 

105



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 671/13 - September/September 1992

94. Zhu Zhiyu’s idea of real learning 

and the ideological trend of real lear­

ning in early Qing dynasty (Chin.). 

Tao Qing *KY, 1992/No.2, pp.87-94

95. Medical Science and "The Book of 

Changes" (Chin.). Wang Demin 

*GSK, 1992/NO.7, pp.30-32

96. Language matching and represen- 

ting of objects in thinking (Chin.). 

Wang Xiaosheng *SKZ, 1992/No.3, 

pp.8-14

97. The subjective object and the philo- 

sophical essence of value (Chin.). 

Wang Yuliang *ZY, 1992/No.7, 

pp.16-24, 52

98. On dialectical systematic epistemo- 

logy (Chin.). Wu Xingzhou *SKZ, 

1992/NO.3, pp.23-29

99. Some problems in the process of 

Chinese-Western philosophical and 

cultural interchange in 19th Century 

(Chin.). Yuan Weishi *ZY, 1992/ 

No.7, pp.45-52

100. Wang Yangming’s idea: every- 

thing depends on one another and 

merges into a whole (Chin.). Zhang 

Kewei *SKZ, 1992/No.3, pp.61-66

101. An important category of dialec- 

tics - cyclicity (Chin.). Zhao Hui 

*SKZ, 1992/No.3, pp.15-22

102. Reconfirming the Status of Taoism 

in Chinese culture (Chin.). Zhao Jihui 

*ZY, 1992/No.7, pp.53-58, 66

103. From language analysis to 

"Zheng-Ming" analysis (Chin.). Zhao 

Tingyang *ZY, 1992/No.7, pp.59-66

104. A visit to the institute of Chinese 

philosophy, Daban University, Japan 

(Chin.). Zhao Zongzheng *KY, 

1992/No.2, pp. 124-126

105. The way of "great harmony" and 

the way of "great learning" (Chin.). 

Zhou Jizhi *KY, 1992/No.2, pp.41-47

106. The logic of "Mohist scripture" is 

the typical one of the ancient Chinese 

formal logic (Chin.). Zhou Yunzhi 

*KY, 1992/NO.2, pp.48-57, 10

107. Reality and logic (Chin.). Zhu 

Yuhua *SKZ, 1992/No.3, pp.39-42

Language

Ancient History & Archaeo-

logy(before Han-Dynasty)

108. A comparative study of the patri- 

archy between ancient Rome and the 

Zhou dynasty of China (Chin.). Cai 

Xiang *SKZ, 1992/No.3, pp.169-178

109. The origin of the family name be- 

stowal System in the early Qin dynasty 

(Chin.). Ge Zhiyi *SKZ, 1992/No.3, 

pp.149-157

Earlier History (before 1912)

110. The personality and psychological 

behavior of the eunuch (Chin.). Gu 

Rong *SKZ, 1992/NO.3, pp.140-148, 

94

111. The idea of political reform of the 

Confucian philosophers of the Song 

dynasty (Chin.). Li Mingde *KY, 

1992/No.2, pp.66-72, 79

112. The breakthrough of the ideas of 

the literati and officialdom about 

Chinese culture and foreignism and 

the modern patriotism in China 

(Chin.). Ren Fuxing *SKZ, 1992/ 

No.3, pp.195-201, 139

113. Dispelling the historical prejudices 

in evaluation of the Qian Ja school in 

the Qing dynasty (Chin.). Wang Junyi 

*SKZ, 1992/No.3, pp.164-168

114. The change of the atlas and its 

significance (Chin.). Wang Lianru 

*SKZ, 1992/No.3, pp.179-186

115. Political struggles between China 

and America and among China, Ja­

pan and Russia during the 1910’s pla­

gue in northeast China (Chin.). Wang 

Xueliang *SKZ, 1992/No.3, pp.216- 

222

116. On the pleasure-seeking practice 

of the high society in the Eastern Jin 

dynasty (Chin.). Wang Yongping 

*SKZ, 1992/No.3, pp.158-163

117. On the birth of the new patriotism 

(Chin.). Xiu Liangbo *SKZ, 1992/ 

No.3, pp.187-194

Modern & Contemporary Hi­

story

118. Zhang Xueliang and the second 

Cooperation between KMT and CCP 

(Chin.). Bi Wanwen *SKZ, 1992/ 

No.3, pp.237-247

119. The historical studies of "Down 

with Confucius" (Chin.). Song Zhong- 

fu *KY, 1992/No.2, pp.80-86, 94

120. Labour movements in the Nor­

theast before the September 18 inci- 

dent (Chin.). Sun Jiying *SKZ, 

1992/NO.3, pp.227-234

121. The down-with-Chiang-Kai-shek 

movement in southwest China in 1931 

(Chin.). Zhao Yinglan *SKZ, 1992/ 

No.3, pp.210-215

Geography

Social Sciences

122. The domain of folklore and its 

scientific position (Chin.). Gao Bing- 

zhong *SKZ, 1992/No.3, pp.328-335

123. Modern political and cultural soil 

whercby Sun Yat-sen phenomenon 

was formed (Chin.). Wang Jie *GSK, 

1992/No.7, pp.50-56

124. The cornerstone of modern urban 

civilization theory - brief account of 

Marxist standpoint about cities 

(Chin.). Ye Nanke; Li Yun *SKZ, 

1992/NO.3, pp.121-130

125. The sense of democracy and law 

in Chinese philosophy (Chin.). Zhao 

Jihui *KY, 1992/No.2, pp.3-10

Literature and Arts

126. On the historical position of the 

poetry in the Northern Qi dynasty 

(Chin.). Chao Daoheng *SKZ, 

1992/No.3, pp.274-279

127. Peculiar fantasy - a traditional ge- 

ne in Chinese stories (Chin.). Chen 

Jinquan *SKZ, 1992/No.3, pp.295- 

302, 130

128. Characteristics of ancient novels 

in classical Chinese (Chin.). Cheng 

Yizhong *SKZ, 1992/No.3, pp.292- 

294

129. Some problems of modern Chine­

se poetry: a conversation between 

Lloyd Haft and Leo Ou-fan Lee. 

Chong Woei Lien *CI, Summer 1992, 

pp.40-46

130. Seven Chinese poets at Poetry In­

ternational 1992. D’Hooghe, Ingrid 

*CI, Summer 1992, pp.47-48

131. The image of gods of nature in the 

shadow of monarchical power 

(Chin.). Ding Bing *SKZ, 1992/No.3, 

pp.261-265, 178

132. Dialectical aesthetics in literature 

works (Chin.). Du Shuying *SKZ, 

1992/No.3, pp.252-260

133. Developments in Mainland Chi- 

na’s new music, part I: from China to 

the United States. Kouwenhoven, 

Frank *CI, Summer 1992, pp.17-39

134. Zhang Yu and his poems (Chin.). 

Li Zhiwen *GSK, 1992/No.7, pp.39- 

43

135. On the Situation of the literary 

and artistic creation of ancient Chine­

se scholars (Chin.). Liu Yuejin *SKZ, 

1992/No.3, pp.266-273

136. Confucius and the cultural charac­

teristics of the Chinese classical litera­

ture (Chin.). Liu Yuping *KY, 

1992/NO.2, pp.19-27

137. A totally individual painting two- 

some. Lü Hui *CT, Sept. 1992, 

pp.52-55

138. Problems concerning Zhiyanzhai’s 

remarks on "A Dream of Red Man- 

sions" (Chin.). Ouyang Jian *GSK, 

1992/NO.7, pp.33-38, 43

139. The Chinese television documen- 

tary "River Elegy" (part III). Rosen, 

Stanley; Zou, Gary (editors) *CSA, 

Summer 1992, pp.3-91



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities
- 672/14 -

September/September 1992

140. Epistemological foundation of "A 

Speech at Yan’an Forum on Litera- 

ture and Art" (Chin.). Wang Hongru 

*GSK, 1992/No.7, pp.1-4,14

141. The copy clerks in the Song dyna- 

sty and the townpeople’s literature 

(Chin.). Xia Taofang *SKZ, 1992/ 

No.3, pp.285-291

142. Gewalt und Leidenschaft. Yu- 

Dembski, Dagmar *DNC, 1992/No.3, 

pp.32-36

143. On love stories of the Tang dyna- 

sty (Chin.). Zhan Dan *SKZ, 1992/ 

No.3, pp.280-284

144. The leading tread of the new Chi­

nese poems during the anti-Japanese 

war (Chin.). Zhang Yaxin *SKZ, 

1992/NO.3, pp.303-308

145. About the narrative prose of a Col­

lection of poems in the Qing dynasty 

by Yuan Xingyun (Chin.). Zhao Bo- 

tao *SKZ, 1992/No.3, pp.336-343

Sports

146. Chinese football on a new kick. 

Rao Fengqi *CT, Sept. 1992, pp.56-58

147. Disabled ready to win in Barcelo­

na. *BR, 1992/NO.35, pp.21-24

Natural Sciences and Techno­

logy

148. China draws up scientific plan. 

Wei Liming *BR, 1992/No.35, 

pp.14-17

149. Young scientists taking the lead. 

Wei Liming *BR, 1992/No.37, 

pp.14-17

Intellectuals

Media

FINANCE AND ECONOMY

General Topics

Theories

150. Some understandings of develop- 

ment of productive forces structure 

and its law (Chin.). Chen Tiexin 

*SKZ, 1992/No.3, pp.75-82

151. The establishment of a property 

right System in keeping with the de- 

mands of publicly-owned commodity 

economy (Chin.). Geng Gang *SKZ, 

1992/No.3, pp.101-109

152. On the crux and characteristics of 

egalitarianist distribution (Chin.). Jin 

Xizhai; Hu Xining *SKZ, 1992/No3 

pp.83-87

153. Marketing order through macro- 

adjusting: a theory of industrial mar­

ket (Chin.). Liu Zhibiao *SKZ 

1992/No.3, pp.95-100

154. On the overall Constitution of 

productive elements (Chin.). Song 

Guangmao *SKZ, 1992/No.3, pp.88-

94

155. Proposal on the establishment of 

the wording of "socialist market eco­

nomy" (Chin.). Wu Jinglian *CJ, 

1992/No.7, pp.3-6

156. Readjust and standardize the eco- 

* nomic function of government

(Chin.). Zhang Xingzhi *GSK, 

1992/No.7, pp.17-18, 29

157. The concept of industrial policy 

and its choices (Chin.). Zhou Xiaoch- 

uan; Yang Zhigang *CJ, 1992/No.7, 

pp.7-11

Planning and Development

158. Some policy considerations on ac- 

celerated economic growth in the less 

developed regions (Chin.). Duan 

Yingbi *NJW, 1992/No.7, pp.20-21

159. The less developed regions in the 

national economy: macroeconomic 

decision making and strategy (Chin.). 

Fu Zhengde *NJW, 1992/No.7, 

pp.8-12

160. Optimization and upgrading of the 

rural economic structure (Chin.). Hu- 

ang Qinghe *NJW, 1992/No.7, 

pp.18-20

161. The common features of econo­

mic breakthroughs in the less deve­

loped regions (Chin.). Ji Xingru 

*NJW, 1992/NO.7, pp.22-23

162. Growth of rural economy and its 

restructure in the less developed re­

gions (Chin.). Ke Bingsheng; others 

*NJW, 1992/NO.7, pp.13-17

163. Acceleration of reforms to conti- 

nue?. Kojima, Tomoyuki *CNL, Ju- 

ly-Aug. 1992, pp.2-6, 22

164. Has the "price scissors" difference 

betwcen industry and agriculture dis- 

appeared? - A comment on Liu Fuy- 

uan’s conception (Chin.). Li Yuzhu 

*NJW, 1992/No.7, pp.46-50

165. Obstacles to adjusting the econo­

mic structure. Lin Wengao *ICM, 

Aug. 1992, pp.48-51

166. Why the Chicom spring up a gust 

of evil wind of "Deng Xiaoping Line" - 

beginning from the celebrations of 

party foundation on July Ist (Chin.). 

Lung Fei *SCC, July 1992, pp. 13-24

167. Market Orientation: the trend of 

China’s economic structure reform 

(Chin.). Mao Tian-qi *ZGJY, 1992/ 

No.7, pp.3-8, 13

168. The fifth session of 7th NPC and 

the Chinese economy. Onishi, Yasuo 

*CNL, July-Aug. 1992, pp.7-13

169. A probe into the acceleration of 

southwest China’s development and 

opening (Chin.). Zhu Jianzhen *GSK, 

1992/No.7, pp.5-9

170. CCPCC Document No.4 emphasi- 

zes market-style reforms and all-out 

opening-up (Chin.). *MCS, July 1992, 

pp.1-2

Public Finance

171. Adjustment of fiscal expenditure 

structure: objectives and ways (Chin.). 

Hu Zhenfang; Zhu Baiming *CJ, 

1992/No.7, pp.17-21

172. Exploration on China’s securities 

tax System (Chin.). Ji Jinbiao *CJ, 

1992/NO.7, pp.22-25, 6

173. Some ideas on the perfection of 

China’s fiscal double entry budgeting 

(Chin.). Lu Baifu; Mi Jianguo *CJ, 

1992/NO.7, pp.12-16

174. Wang Bingqian: deficit increased 

last year. *ICM, Aug. 1992, pp.46-47

Enterprises and Management

175. Modernizing China’s managers. 

Borgonjon, Jan; Vanhonacker, Wil­

fried R. *CBR, Sept.-Oct. 1992, 

pp. 12-18

176. On the reform of state-owned as- 

sets’ management System (Chin.). 

Guo Yuan-xi *ZGJY, 1992/No.7, 

pp.14-19

177. Status quo and problems of the 

Chicom’s enterprising renovation 

(Chin.). Lin Wen-hsuan *SCC, July 

1992, pp.43-53

178. Regeln zur Umwandlung der Be­

triebsmechanismen der volkseigenen 

Industrieunternehmen. Münzel, 

Frank *C.a., Aug. 1992, pp.559-576

179. A muted voice for reform. Pear­

son, Margaret M. *CBR, Sept.-Oct. 

1992, pp. 19-23

180. Enterprise reform under new 

structure (Chin.). Su Xiao-dong; Pan 

Jin-liang *ZGJY, 1992/No.7, pp.20-25

181. Just how great are enterprise’s 

losses?. Xu Yaozhong *ICM, Aug. 

1992, pp.34-39

182. On the transformation of enter­

prises Operation System (Chin.). Zhou 

San-duo *ZGJY, 1992/No.7, pp.26- 

30, 19

Employment, Wages, Living 

Standard

183. Investigation and thinkings on 

enterprises personnel System reform 

in Xuzhou (Chin.). Chen Nai-xing; Xu 

He-ping *ZGJY, 1992/No.7, pp.66-

70, 58



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 673/15 - September/September 1992

184. FIE labor practices. Frisbie, John; 

Brecher, Richard *CBR, Sept.-Oct. 

1992, pp.24-26

185. Housing local employees. Frisbie, 

John *CBR, Sept.-Oct. 1992, pp.26-27

186. Employment elasticity and the se- 

lection of leading industry (Chin.). 

Wang Ho-hu *ZGJY, 1992/No.7, 

pp.59-65

187. On the development of human re- 

sources coordinating with industrial 

structure adjustment (Chin.). Zuo 

Chun-wen *ZGJY, 1992/No.7, 

pp.52-58

188. "Pricelings" got south to talk busi- 

ness. *ICM, Aug. 1992, pp.43-45

Basic Construction

Communications

189. Ministry of communications 

(Chin.). *MCS, Aug. 1992, pp.118-123

190. The long road of communications. 

*CNA, Sept.15,1992, pp.1-9

Tourism

191. Jianguo Hotel: a Chinese pioneer. 

Han Baocheng *BR, 1992/No.36, 

pp.18-23

192. Henan: ten large tourist areas. 

*BR, 1992/NO.38, p.23

Industry, Energy and Mining

193. An analysis of the development of 

Mainland China’s electronic industry 

(Chin.). Fu Feng-cheng *MCS, Aug. 

1992, pp.63-84

194. Probing into the present Situation 

of the iron and steel industry (Chin.). 

Hui Feng *SCC, July 1992, pp.32-42

195. Studies on economic scale of ma- 

chine-making industry and its criter- 

ion (Chin.). Liu Xiang-zhi; Chen 

Hong *ZGJY, 1992/NO.7, pp.45-51

Environment

196. An environmental SOS. Whit- 

comb, Vanessa Lide *CBR, Sept.- 

Oct. 1992, pp.30-38

197. Mainland China’s rivers becoming 

suspended rivers. Yan Jun *ICM, 

Aug. 1992, pp.71-72

198. Protecting Tibet’s pristine envi- 

ronment. Zhaxi *CT, Sept. 1992, 

pp. 18-20

199. The deterioration of China’s envi- 

ronment. *ICM, Aug. 1992, pp.69-70

Agriculture

200. The Integration of farm household 

management and unified collective 

Operation (Chin.). Chen Xigen *NJW, 

1992/No.7, pp.24-27

201. Implementing the eco-agricultural 

program at the regional level (Chin.). 

Cheng Zhishan; others *NJW, 

1992/No.7, pp.43-45

202. Ecological agriculture as the only 

way to economic prosperity in the less 

developed regions (Chin.). Duan Xi- 

anbin *NJW, 1992/No.7, pp.39-42

203. Farmers’ response to reform. Jin 

Ling *BR, 1992/NO.36, pp. 14-17

204. A comment on "price scissors and 

agriculture’s contribution" (Chin.). Li 

Fengmin *NJW, 1992/No.7, pp.51-52

205. A pearl of a place. Wang Guifang; 

Xu Yijie *CT, Sept. 1992, pp.61-62

206. Ecological agriculture: the hope 

and a way to prosperity for the Loess 

plateau (Chin.). Wang Wenxue 

*NJW, 1992/NO.7, pp.33-38

207. Raise the comprehensive produc­

tive capacity to achieve steady agricul­

tural development (Chin.). Wang Xu- 

cai *GSK, 1992/No.7, pp.19-23, 9

208. On special manifestations of law 

of value in agricultural economy 

(Chin.). Xu Jingyong *SKZ, 1992/ 

No.3, pp.110-115

209. Some issues on the dual-level Sy­

stem of agricultural management 

(Chin.). Yang Xuecheng; others 

*NJW, 1992/NO.7, pp.28-32

210. A Symposium of Chinese Society 

of Agricultural Economics: an over- 

view (Chin.). *NJW, 1992/No.7, 

pp.2-7

211. Why farmers’ bürdens are so hea­

vy. *ICM, Aug. 1992, pp.40-42

Currency and Commerce

212. Dilemma of the development of 

China’s stock market and its way out 

(Chin.). Chen Mingsen *CJ, 1992/ 

No.7, pp.30-35

213. Comparative study on the deve­

lopment level of the circulation sec- 

tors in different areas of China 

(Chin.). Chen Xiaofeng *CJ, 1992/ 

No.7, pp.54-57

214. Emancipate the enterprises, ma­

nage the market properly - on the 

change of commercial macro control 

mechanism (Chin.). Huang Guoxiong 

*CJ, 1992/No.7, pp.44-47

215. "Four Liberalizations" and financi­

al works (Chin.). Li Huiyu *GSK, 

1992/No.7, pp.15-16

216. Notes on the reform of the rural 

credit cooperatives in China (Chin.). 

Li Xiudong; Meng Jianbin; Feng 

Xuebing *GSK, 1992/No.7, pp.10-14

217. Current price Situation and its 

countermeasure (Chin.). Liu Wen; 

others *ZGJY, 1992/No.7, pp.9-13

218. Problems about founding our coal 

market (Chin.). Wang Mao-lin 

*ZGJY, 1992/No.7, pp.31-37, 25

219. Inspiration from the macro con­

trol of the Central Bank (Chin.). 

Wang Zhaoxing *CJ, 1992/No.7, 

pp.26-29

220. Mainlanders rush to buy Stocks. 

*ICM, Aug. 1992, pp.52-53

221. Ministry of commerce (Chin.). 

*MCS, July 1992, pp.101-105

222. The tertiary sector: from Marx to 

McDonald’s. *CNA, Sept.l, 1992, 

pp.1-9

Foreign Trade & Economic 

Cooperation

223. China’s foreign trade in 1991. 

Ehara, Noriyoshi *CNL, July-Aug. 

1992, pp. 14-22

224. Foreign investment of Japanese 

small and medium-sized enterprises 

and our international Cooperation in 

Jilin province (Chin.). Li Yutan 

*SKZ, 1992/No.3, pp.116-120

225. Analysis on the industrial struc­

ture of industrial investment by fo- 

reigners and its policies selection 

(Chin.). Xu Kang-ning *ZGJY, 

1992/No.7, pp.38-44

226. Interview with Timothy P. Strat­

ford: the outgoing head of the US and 

Foreign Commercial Service in China 

reflects on opportunities for US busi- 

ness in the PRC. *CBR, Sept.-Oct. 

1992, pp.50-52

Statistics

227. Accelerated depreciation and its 

impacts on price (Chin.). Zhang Gu- 

angyuan *CJ, 1992/No.7, pp.40-43, 16

TAIWAN

228. The East Asian development mi- 

racle: Taiwan as a model. Brick, And­

rew B. *IS, Aug. 1992, pp.1-13

229. Economic and trade relations and 

prospect across the Taiwan Strait 

(Chin.). Chang Hsu-ping *SCC, July 

1992, pp.25-31

230. Tapeier Notizen. Hammer, Chri­

stiane *DNC, 1992/No.3, pp.37-40

231. Statement at the 25th annual mee- 

ting of the Asian Development Bank. 

Hsieh, Samuel C. *ER, July-Aug. 

1992, pp.1-2

232. Taiwanese investment in Main­

land China as a policy tool. Niou, 

Emerson M.S.; Ordeshook, Peter C.; 

Tan Guofu *IS, Aug. 1992, pp.14-31

233. The privatization of industry in 

Taiwan, R.O.C.. Siew, Vincent C. 

*IFC, July 1992, pp.25-30



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 674/16 - September/September 1992

ters, Harry *DNC, 1992/No

pp.48-49

Index of Authors 

Bhardwaj, Ram Dev: 1 

Bi Wanwen: 118 

Borchard, Dagmar: 48 

Borgonjon, Jan: 175 

Brecher, Richard: 184 

Brick, Andrew B.: 228 

Cai Xiang: 108 

Chang Hsu-ping: 229 

Chang Pao-ming: 49 

Chang Ya-Ch’ün: 239 

Chao Daoheng: 126 

Chao Sui-sheng: 22

Chen Hong: 195

Chen Jinquan: 127 

Chen Mingsen: 212 

Chen Nai-xing: 183 

Chen Tiexin: 150

Chen Xiaofeng: 213

Chen Xigen: 200

Chen Zuwu: 77

Cheng Chao-ze: 62

Cheng Kai Ming (editor): 71 

Cheng Yizhong: 128 

Cheng Zhishan: 201

Chiang Shan: 75 

Chiou Rong-jin: 2 

Chong Woei Lien: 129 

Chun Lin: 34 

Cui Fanzhi: 78

D’Hooghe, Ingrid: 130 

Deng Shulin: 40 

Ding Bing: 131 

Ding Liqun: 79 

Dreikosen, Ursula: 50

Duan Xianbin: 202 

Duan Yingbi: 158 

Ehara, Noriyoshi: 223 

Fan Li-min: 72

Fan Li-min: 73

Feng Da: 23 

Feng Xuebing: 216

Franke, Renata Fu-sheng: 51 

Frisbie, John: 184

Frisbie, John: 185

Fu Feng-cheng: 193 

Fu Lifen: 11

Fu Zhengde: 159

Gao Bingzhong: 122 

Ge Zhiyi: 109

Geng Gang: 151 

Gong Pcixiang: 29

Gu Baotian: 80 

Gu Rong: 110

Guo Guanghong: 81 

Guo Yuan-xi: 176

Hammer, Christiane: 230 

Han Baocheng: 191 

He Lin: 82

Hermann, Bernhard: 244 

Hoster, Barbara: 63 

Hsiao Jung-ch’i: 35 

Hsieh, Samuel C.: 231 

Hsiung Tzu-chien: 30 

Hu Fuchen: 83

Hu Huanxiang: 84 

Hu Xining: 152 

Hu Zhenfang: 171 

Hu, Luise: 52 

Huang Guoxiong: 214 

Huang Qinghe: 160 

Hui Feng: 194

Ji Jinbiao: 172 

Ji Xingru: 161

Jiang Yue: 24 

Jin Ling: 203

Jin Xizhai: 152

Kang Jixiang: 10 

Ke Bingsheng: 162 

Koch, Matthias A.: 53 

Kojima, Tomoyuki: 163 

Kouwenhoven, Frank: 133 

Lei Hong: 25

Li Changchun: 41 

Li Fengmin: 204 

Li Fugen: 54 

Li Huiguo: 85 

Li Huiyu: 215 

Li Mingde: 111 

Li Ning: 55 

Li Xiudong: 216 

Li Yun: 124

Li Yutan: 224 

Li Yuzhu: 164 

Li Zhengang: 86 

Li Zhiwen: 134 

Lian Haisheng: 64 

Liang Yiqun: 65 

Lieberthal, Kenneth: 240 

Lin Tian: 45

Lin Wen-hsuan: 177 

Lin Wengao: 165 

Liu Binyan: 6 

Liu Chengguo: 87 

Liu Fusheng: 11 

Liu Hong: 55 

Liu Shicha: 7 

Liu Tiaoqing: 66 

Liu Wen: 217 

Liu Xiang-zhi: 195 

Liu Yuejin: 135 

Liu Yuping: 136 

Liu Zhengyuan: 18 

Liu Zhibiao: 153 

Liu Zhongshu: 88 

Lo, Carlos W.H.: 31 

Lu Baifu: 173 

Lung Fei: 166 

Lü Hui: 137 

Lü Xiang: 89 

Ma Zhenduo: 90 

Maisch, Hans: 56 

Mao Tian-qi: 167 

Meng Jianbin: 216 

Mi Jianguo: 173 

Münzel, Frank: 178 

Nieh Yu-Hsi: 241 

Niou, Emerson M.S.: 232 

Onishi, Yasuo: 168 

Ordeshook, Peter C.: 232 

Ouyang Jian: 138 

Pan Jin-liang: 180

Pearson, Margaret M.: 179 

Pei Donghong: 46

Qian Qichen: 3 

Qian Qichen: 4 

Rao Fengqi: 146 

Rao Fengqi: 47

Ren Fuxing: 112 

Ren Zihou: 42 

Richmond, Henry S.: 242 

Rosen, Stanley: 139

234. The privatization of industry in

Taiwan, ROC. Siew, Vincent C. *ER,

July-Aug. 1992, pp.4-8

235. The ROC’s policy toward the

Chinese Mainland since late 1987

(Chin.). Ting, Arthur *MCS, Aug.

1992, pp.5-13

236. Mainland Chinese scholars on 

cross-Strait economic and trade rela- 

tions (Chin.). Yeh Chih-ying *MCS,

July 1992, pp.5-28

237. A brief review of Taiwan’s eco­

nomic performance in 1991. *IFC, Ju­

ly 1992, pp.53-66

238. Cross China’s Strait cultural and 

academic exchanges as seen from the

Mainland scientists’ visit to Taiwan

(Chin.). *MCS, July 1992, pp.3-4

HONGKONG AND MACAU

239. Peking and London contend for

influence over Hong Kong before Du Shuying: 132

1997 - a fragile and unsteady Coopera­

tion (Chin.). Chang Ya-Ch’ün *MCS,

Aug. 1992, pp.85-100

240. Hong Kong: the road may be rok-

ky in the near future, but the terri- 

tory’s long-term outlook is promising.

Lieberthal, Kenneth *CBR, Sept.-

Oct. 1992, pp.45-48

241. Zur Diskussion über die Bildung

einer "großchinesischen Wirtschafts­

gemeinschaft". Nieh Yu-Hsi *C.a.,

Aug. 1992, pp.556-558

242. Saving Hong Kong’s environment.

Richmond, Henry S. *CBR, Sept.-

Oct. 1992, pp.39-43

243. Hong Kong’s changing political

Order and its relations with Taiwan.

Ting Wai *IS, Aug. 1992, pp.46-72

MISCELLANEA

244. Brief aus Peking. Hermann,

Bernhard *DNC, 1992/No.3, p.28

245. Deutschlands Wilder Osten. Sel-

•3,



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 675/17 - September/September 1992

Sah Kung-chiang: 8

Selters, Harry: 245 

Shuang Shui: 67

Siew, Vincent C.: 233 

Siew, Vincent C.: 234

Song Guangmao: 154

Song Li: 68

Song Zhongfu: 119 

Su Han: 91

Su Xiao-dong: 180 

Sun Jiying: 120 

Sun Kaifei: 92

Sung Kuo-ch’eng: 12 

Sung Kuo-ch’eng: 13 

Tan Guofu: 232

Tang Mingbang: 93 

Tao Qing: 94

Tao Yashu: 36 

Ting Wai: 243

Ting, Arthur: 235

Ts’ai I-cheng: 37

Vanhonacker, Wilfried R.: 175 

Wadehn, Georg: 57

Wang Chaobin: 38

Wang Demin: 95

Wang Guifang: 205

Wang Guiming: 14

Wang Ho-hu: 186 

Wang Hongru: 140 

Wang Jie: 123

Wang Junyi: 113 

Wang Lianru: 114 

Wang Mao-lin: 218 

Wang Wenxue: 206

Wang Xiaosheng: 96 

Wang Xucai: 207 

Wang Xueliang: 115 

Wang Yongping: 116 

Wang Yuliang: 97 

Wang Zhaoxing: 219 

Weggel, Oskar: 9 

Wei Liming: 148 

Wei Liming: 149

Whitcomb, Vanessa Lide: 196 

Wu Changzhen: 58

Wu Jinglian: 155 

Wu Naitao: 28 

Wu Rong: 26

Wu Xingzhou: 98

Xia Taofang: 141 

Xiao Di: 43

Xiu Liangbo: 117 

Xu Dexing: 44

Xu He-ping: 183

Xu Jingyong: 208

Xu Kang-ning: 225

Xu Lingyun: 38

Xu Yaozhong: 181 

Xu Yijie: 205

Yan Jun: 197

Yang Ji: 69

Yang Xia: 15

Yang Xuecheng: 209

Yang Zhigang: 157

Ye Nanke: 124

Yeh Chih-ying: 236

Yu-Dembski, Dagmar: 142 

Yuan Shu: 19

Yuan Weishi: 99 

Zhan Dan: 143 

Zhang Fugui: 88 

Zhang Guangyuan: 227 

Zhang Kewei: 100 

Zhang Xiaohua: 76 

Zhang Xingzhi: 156 

Zhang Yaxin: 144 

Zhao Botao: 145 

Zhao Hui: 101 

Zhao Jihui: 102 

Zhao Jihui: 125

Zhao Tingyang: 103 

Zhao Xiyuan: 59 

Zhao Yinglan: 121 

Zhao Zongzheng: 104 

Zhaxi: 198

Zhong Hui: 74 

Zhou Jizhi: 105 

Zhou San-duo: 182 

Zhou Xiaochuan: 157 

Zhou Yunzhi: 106 

Zhou Zuoren: 60 

Zhu Baiming: 171 

Zhu Jianzhen: 169 

Zhu Yuhua: 107 

Zou, Gary (editors): 139 

Zuo Chun-wen: 187 

others: 162 

others: 201 

others: 209 

others: 217


